282

és

%
&

SN
T
12

e

fomd
Ly

?’\
o]

bef U
i b
[
o3

88

&

L4

The regular weekly meeting of the City Couneil was held st
11 o*clock A. M., instead of the regular meeting hour, on Wednesday, Sept-

ember 4, 1940, due notice of said change Waving been sent to each ang every
Councilmen. Mayor Douglas presided and the following members were present:
Councilmen Albea, Baxter, Hovis, Huntley, Ward and Wilkinson.

Absent: Councilmen Britt, Hudson, Little, Nance and Sides.

D > B S e 0 S it

On motion of Councilman Albea, duly seconded by Councilman
Huntley and carried, the reading of the minutes of two p-evious meetings
were dispensed with at this time.

TYREITTHTT T T STV OV T T T TTETT
PETITICN ¥O0R WORK QN GIBSON STRIT,

Mrse W. Wo James presented a petition signed by 2 number of
residents of Gibsom Street, asking that something be done to improve the
condition of this street; also to that part of Parkway from the Tuckaseegee
Hoad north to the P & N tracks, stating that new homes sre being built in

this vicinity and that cars have a hard time getting in and out on account
of the holes in these streets. She also asked that a street light be put

at this intersection.

Or motion of Councilman Hovis, seconded by Councilman Ward mamd
unanimously carried, this was referred to the City Manager and to the
Enginsering Department. -

TSI DO TN 0 ANV AN T Y TRNT
NEST POST HO. 9 AMERIC AY TREGION,

Mr. Oliver Litaker appeared on behslf of Hormets Nest Post No. 9,
American legion, asking for refund of taxes on property purchased by the Post
for a recreation park, and which in turn was sold by the Post to the Washing=
ton Senators as a ball park; the new purchasers requesting that the 1939
taxes be paid by the Legion before purchase was consummated. He advised
the Council that the last session of the Ilegislature excluded property
owned by the Legion, as well as churches and other similar organizations,
from taxes, and that under this Aet the County Commissioners hed refunded
the county tex on this property. He stated that the City taxes, in the

On motion of Councilman Baxter, seconded by Councilmsn Ward and
unanimously carried, the request for refund of the above taxes was granted.

OOR ATV ATIIVTIROC S T e T
J& AANURL AUDLTTCRITUM OUTORED

Bth.

COLORED COMMUNITY CHUBADERS G

On motion of Councilman Albea, seconded by Councilman Huntley
and carried, the Community Crusaders, a colored organization, was granted the
use of the Armory-Auditorium on Sunday afternoon, October 6th. without charge,
for a progrem starting their fall campaign to raise funds to carry on their
work egainst crime among the colored race,

amount of $80.00 odd dollars was paid under protest, and he now asked this refund.

#HOL L9

I
L.

1



. September 4, 1940
Page 283.

PURCHASE. OF WATER PIPE JOINT MATERIAL.

Bids having been received on ome car (20 tons) of Water Pipe
Joint Material for use in water maintenanee and construction, as followsa:

Grinnell Company - $3,445.20
Joseph G. Pollard Company 3,988,00

Councilmen Hovis made a motion that the order be plac'e'd with Grinnell
Company, the low bidder, and that the Mayor and Clerk be authorized to

sign the comtract im the amount of $3,445.20, which motion was seconded by
Councilmsn Wilkinson and unanimously carried.

TTIE FLOORS FOR FILST FLOOR CITY HALL TO BE LAID BY EOWIN C. BOYEITE, JR.

Mr. Armstrong, City Manager, reported that bids have been
yreceived on Asphalt Tile to be used in repairing and reconditioning the
fipst floor of the City Hall building, epproximately 4,600 square feet, and
sajd bids received on this work were as follows:

Edwin C. Boyette, Jr. § 739.00
Renfrow Tile & Marble Co. Inc. 748,00
Bost Building Equipment .Co. 790,00
R. P. Steffey Company 935.00
Atlantic Marble & Tile (o. 1,091.00

On motion of Councilman Albea, seconded by Councilman Baxter
emd unsmimously carried, contract was awarded to the lowest bidder,
Fawin C. Boyette, Jr., and the Mayor and Clerk were authorized to sign
gseme in the amount of $739.00.

REPATRS TCO ADMINISTRATION BUILDING ,MUNICIPAL AL HPORT .

Bids for stuecoing the four exterior walls of the Administrat-
jon Building, Municipal Lirport, with a Portland cement water«proof
mixture, to correct the demp condition of water seeping through the stone
strueture, were as follows:

D, Draddy $ 550,00
Co We Kirkland 665500
M. P. Brasweli & Son 895,75

On motion of Councilman Hovis, secomded by Councilmen Albea

and unanimously carried, contract for doing this work was awarded to
D. Draddy, low bidder, in the amount of $550,00, and the Mayor amnd Clerk
were -instructed to sign the contract. ' :

BIDS RECEIVED ON AUTOMOBILE FOR GENERAL USE AT OIUY HALL BUT HELD OVZE.

The following bids were received on am automobile for
general use in connection with the City's business at the City Heall:

283




984

. pew car snd the other a car of later model then the ones now used, which

City Chevrolet Company (Chevrolet) & 675.00
Norfleet Motors Co. Inc. (Plymouth) 682,00
Pyremid Chevrolet Co. (Chevrolet) 720.00
Heath Motor Company = (Ford) . 770,00
Pettit HMotor Company  (Ford) 795.00
Charlotte Hudson Eo. (Hudson) 818,78
Norfleet Motors Co. (Dodge) 844,00
Hoppe Motors, Inc. (Chrysler) 962.00
Iee A. Folger, Inc. (Buick comvertible)l,250.00

o on " (Buick sedan) 990,00

After discussion, it was decided to holdthis purchase over
for enother week and no action was teken at this time.

o AR AT TR AT SNTROTTYEY T ATV ©
SANTTARY SEWERS AD SEVER LATEREIS,

The City Manager reported that request for 8" sanitary sewer
meins and 4" sewer latersls, inecluding menholes and fittings necessary, had
been received as the City's share in connection with the widening and opening
of East 11th. Street, .as a W.P.A. project. He advised that the oost of the
work will amount to $1,600.67 and that arrangements to take care of this
work was included in the Sewsr Bond Funds., He recommended that these
sewers and laterals be laid.

Councilmen Wilkinson moved that the City Memager's recommendat-

ion be approved, which motion was seconded by Councllman Albes and
unsnimously carried.

SOARNTTIT AT U T TR YT TSN AN YRR
BANTTARY SEVER IN VHISNANLD STREET .

On motion of Councilman Albea, seconded by Councilman Hovis,
approval was given for the extension of an 8" sanitary sewer in Whisnant
Street, from Bluff Street north 150 feet towards Oakleawn Avenue, to serve
one house now being erected and another proposed, at an estimated cost
of $126.50.

— S ey

o B RTTET  LI Y Br o MEETIRESITY SUTTYVIY AT
SANTTARY SEVER O WEST SIDE AVENUL.

Councilmen Hovis moved that the reguest of Mr. W. G. Shoe-
meker, Jr., of 700 Hawthorne Lane, for extension of an 8" sanitary sewer
in West Side Avenue, from the end of the present sewer gouth 54 feet
towerds Wolfe Street, to serve ome house slready started, be granted. The
estimated cost of this work is $44.55. Motion seconded by Councilman
Albea and unenimously carried.

T SCTITET R AT APV TR (30 eV TUT ST TITTITIL 2 AT Ty )Y o T TR TYIT ARIYT O
REPCRT OF CITY MANAGER IN CONNECTION TITH CAWS USED Bl DOMESTIC HE

OOYTT T

PRt W dbie B

The City Manager reported relative to the new car for the

Domestic Relations Court, which matter was referred to Mr. Fogus at the
1ast Council meeting, that it is the plam of Mr. Fogus to replace both
of the cars now used by the Domestic Relatioms Court, one of which will be a

car will be taken out of service from enother department. Also, that upon
investigation it was found that one of the cars used by the Domestic
Relations Court is driven appmoximately four times the distance in a year's

time as the other car. In view of this, it is the opinion of Mr. Fogus

A

J

i

i



September 4, 1940
Page 285,

that the new car should be placed where the greater service is required.

. N DANIZL, HOLDING POTER OF ATTORIEY FOR O AETAWN

Cle
CEMBTERY PROPERTY, HEFERRED TO0 CUMNMITEE.

RECUEST OF MR,

Tn March 1940 the City Council entered into an agreement with
Ogklawn Cemetery, Ine. whereby street assessments and taxes on Oaklawn
Cemetery might be paid at regular intervals. ¥Mr. Thompson Daniel,
stating that he held power of attormey for all of the said property,
posted a certified check for $1,000,00 with the Collector of Revenue, as
evidence of good faith to work out said agreement, but it later developed
that the title to the major part of Oaklawn Cemetery was vested in ths
City of Charlotte, the property having been forsclosed for street assess-
ments. Therefore, Mr. Daniel's power of attorney was aull and void insofar
as said property was concerned. Mr. Daniels is now requesting that the
$1,000.00 check be returned to him. Mr. Armstrong stated that if this
check is returned to Mr, Daniels that some definite action should be taken
with rveference to a Tfinal understanding between the City and Qaklawn
Cemetery, Ince. ,

A letter was read from Mr. John Shaw, of Whitlock, Dockery and
Shaw, attorneys for Mr. Misenheimer, of Oaklawn Cemetery, Inc., requesting
that this check not be returned to Mr. Daniel at this time, end the City
Attorney advised that it not be returned until all legal entanglements
were straightened out.

Councilman Wilkinson made a motion that the committee appointed
some time ago to handle the matter between the City and the Cemetery Co.
be instructed to proceed immediately to investigate and report baek
next Wednesdey their recommendation in this metter and that no money be
refunded until after this investigation. Motion secondéd by Councilman
Ward and unenimously carried.

A discussion then followed as to the City taking over this
property.

LEAVE OF ABSENCE GRANTED OPFICER JOHN CRAIG.

On motion of Councilmsn Baxter, seconded by Councilmen Albea
and carried, Mr. John Craig, of the Police Department, was granted a
year's leave of absence from the Department in order to report for
Fational Guard duty on September 15the It was understood that all
leaves of absences of this nature will be granted.

On motion of Councilman Wilkinson, seconded by Councilmen Huntley,
the following special officer permits were granted:

285




986

Joseph W. Stewart, of 2910 Plaza Road, for use on premises
of Swinson Food Products, 604 S. Church Bt.

Alvin Poteat, 3709 Oakwood ive.

Joseph 4. Current, 2024 N. Brevard St. and

Grady Murphy, 810 N. Brevard St., a2ll for use on premises
of Larkwood Silk Hosiery Mills, I?c.

B. M. Little, Hemmett Ave.,
H. J. Baker, Providence Road,

J. B. Reeves, 1929 Eging Ave., and
D. D. Davis, 813 Eest 7th St., all for use on premises
of Southern Bell Telephone Company.

A1l of the above applications were approved by the Chief of

Police.

AT
B RN

meerTrRCET VT TN TYIT TR OROYR TR AST T NS R! T TYIT )
bl ST OF LEROY DULIN FOR - TRCHASE OF HOUSE QN OAR I BEFERRED TO

WANAGER AMD COLLECTOR OF REVENUI.

An offer having been received from Mr. LeRoy Dulin, real
estate agent, to purchase a house at 1101-03 Qaklawn Ave., setting forth
the price he would be willinmg %o pay and the terms under which payment
would be made, Councilmen Albea made a motion that the matter be referred
%o the City Mdgnager and the Collector of Revenue to investigate as to
the value of the property and as to whether the offer made was a fair
price for same. Motion seconded by Councilmen Wilkinson and unanimcusly

carried.

R T

TR AT TP T A Py PYDE AT ATITED WITACTY T AT Ty T AT
HEs Ql.wé.} L LQ W oASLalivi 10 orlan LU UL ML Ik JI'\L HOsEFLEAL

On motion of Councilmen Wilkinson, seconded by Councilman
Alb ea, the following resolution was unsnimously adopted:

WHEREAS, the City of Charlotte has been advised by the
Acting Director, Projects and Statistics Division, Federal Emergency
Administretion of Publie Torks, by letter dated August 27th. 1940, that
the present construction schedule of the Charlotte Memorial Hospital
has been revised so as to extend the time of completion of the projkct to
Februsry 16, 19@&, upon the condition that the applicant, City of Charlotte
North Cerolina, 2gree tc reimburse the Govermment of the United States
for such expenses, incurred by the Govermment after July 31, 1940, as,
in the determination of the Commissioner of Publie Works, are reasonsbly
chargeable to the project, and upon the further condition that no part
of such amount to be reimbursed fo the Govergment shall be included in the
project costs upon vwhich the amount of the grant shall be computed;

NOW, THEREFOCRE, be it resolved and ordained, that the City
of Charlotte comply with such conditions and reimburse the Government for
such expenses; and that the City enter into an agreement with the Govern-

ment to that effect.

Mr. Searborough explained that the ebove was in connectimn

b




September 4, 1940
Page BBY.

with the expense of inépecting and auditing of the projeect of additionsl
wings for the Murse's Home and that the Héspital Association had agreed -
to take care of such expenses as they become paysble by turning over

to the City of Charlotite sufficient sums to pay same.

On motion of Councilman Wilkinson, seconded by Councilman
Albes the following cemetery deeds and perpetual care agrecments were
approveds

Mrs. A, B. Justice, Iot No. 39, Section.“Y”; Elmwood Cemetery $63.00
Mrs. J. A. Link, Perpetual care on N.W. 1/4 Lot 64 ?M? A 36.00
Mrs. C. A. Neely, v " S W.1l/a B o®m 36,00
ADTOURNMENT o

On motion of Councilman Baxter, the meeting ther adjourned.

(073 Yoae(7

City Clerk

287






